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May 31, 2001

 CLA-2-95:RR:NC2:224 H81208   

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9504.10.0030; 4202.92.9060  

Frank Gomez

World Exchange, Inc.

8840 Bellanca ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90045  

RE:    The tariff classification of accessories for video games used with a television receiver from              China.

Dear Mr. Gomez:


In your letter dated May 7, 2001, you requested a ruling on tariff classification, on behalf of Electro Source, LLC, your client.


You are requesting the tariff classification on four items: link cables, product # Pl-758, link cables, product # PL-741, link cables, product # PL-764 and a “Wacky Pak”, product # PL-712.  The first link cables connect up to four Game Boys together, the second link cables connect up to four Game Boys and a Game Cube together, the third link cables connect two Game Boys together. The fourth item is called a “Wacky Pak”, a carrying case for the Game Boy Advance System.  The product number for the “Wacky Pak” is PL-712.  The carry case has an outer surface of plastic sheeting.  Noting chapter 95 Chapter Notes, particularly Note 3, the cable links in all three versions will be classified as accessories to video games used with a television receiver.

            Noting chapter 95 Chapter Notes, particularly Note 1 (d) that excludes from classification in chapter 95 all containers of heading 4202, 4303 or 4304, the “Wacky Pak will be classified in chapter 42 of the HTS.


The applicable subheading for the three cable links, numbers PL-758, PL-741 and PL-764, will be 9504.10.0030, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for “Video games of a kind used with a television receiver and parts and accessories thereof: Parts and accessories.”  The general rate of duty will be free.

            The applicable subheading for the “Wacky Pak”, product number PL-712, will be 4202.92.9060, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for “Trunks, suitcases, vanity cases…map cases, cigarette cases…Other…Other: Other.”  The general rate of duty will be 18.3 % ad valorem. 


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R.).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Tom McKenna at 212-637-7015.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




